ordered to be paid by the Customer, or other consequential damage similar to the 
types described above, resulting from the damage or injury.  

Fingrid’s total liability for all damage or injury suffered by customers in the relevant 
year, to be compensated by virtue of this article, shall not exceed twelve million 
(12,000,000) euros per calendar year. Compensation for damage or injury can only 
be claimed for the relevant year. The damages for each year shall be paid in January 
in the following year or immediately after the annual total amount of damages to be 
paid has been established. If the annual total amount of damages exceeds twelve 
million (12,000,000) euros, all damages shall be reduced in proportion to the 
respective amount of damages.  

11.3  Damages payable to the Customer’s customer 

In conjunction with a damage or injury specified under article 11.2, Fingrid shall pay 
the Customer damages which the Customer has paid to its customer if the